

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

P.O. Box 5042 Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095-5042

VIA EMAIL

March 19, 2020

ADDENDUM NO.1 REQUEST FOR BIDS LIQUID THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT RM-151011 REBID

Bidders are hereby notified that the Request for Bids in the above matter is amended and supplemented as follows:

- 1. Section III-V.A (page 9) third paragraph of the RFB, change the minimum Ti02 for yellow paint from 0.3 lbs. per gallon to 0.18 lbs. per gallon.
- 2. Section III-V.B (page 9) of the RFB, vehicle shall be Dow Chemical Fastrack 3427 or approved equal. The vehicle of the paint shall be 100% crosslinking acrylic resin.
- 3. Section III-V.C.1 (page10) of the RFB, change Federal Test Standard from 595A to 595B and the White color number from #37886 to #37925.
- 4. Section III-V.C.3 (page10) of the RFB, change the percentage of finished paint shall not be less than 62% to 60% solids by volume.
- 5. Section III-V.C.6 (page 10) of the RFB, change to Grind: Shall not be less than 3, when tested in accordance with ASTM D1210.
- 6. Section III-V.C.8 (page10) of the RFB, change the upper viscosity limit shall not be less than 70 nor more than 95 Krebs Units to 110 Krebs Units.
- 7. Section III-V.C.11 (page10) of the RFB, change Federal Specification 141b, Method 4121, Procedure B using a 0.005 Bird Applicator to accordance with ASTM D2805.

- 8. Section III-V.C.12 (page 10) of the RFB, change Federal Specification 141b, Method 6121 to accordance with ASTM E97.
- 9. Section III-V.C.13 (page10) of the RFB, change Abrasion Resistance to No less than 150 liters of sand shall be required for removal of the paint film when tested in accordance with TT-P-1952F, Section 4.3.7.
- 10. Section III-V.C.14 (page10) of the RFB, change Federal Specification to TT-p-1952F, Section 4.3.6.
- 11. Section III-V.C.15 (page 10) of the RFB, change Federal Specification to TT-p-1952F, Section 4.3.8.
- 12. Section III-V.C.16 (page10) of the RFB, change Federal Specification to TT-p-1952F, Section 4.3.13.
- 13. Section III-V.C.18 (page10) of the RFB, disregard this specification, Color Appearance After Aging was cancelled with no replacement.
- 14. Section III-V.C.22 (page11) of the RFB, change to Accelerated Package Stability: When tested in accordance with Federal Specification TT-p-1952F, Section 4.3.4, the paint shall conform to the requirements specified in Section 3.2.3. Then consistency shall be within the limits as specified above the Viscosity.
- 15. Section III-IX.A (page11) of the RFB, change skirt size of lid from 1-1/2" to 1-1/4". Covers will not need to be provided with openings that accommodate push-in bungs.
- 16. Section III-IX.A (page12) of the RFB, change fifty-five-gallon drums from metal to fifty-five gallon HDPE (High Density Polyethylene) UN Rated, with a cover with a lever lock ring closure. The open-end type and a lid with a rubber seal sentence should be left in.
- 17. Section III-IX.A (page12) of the RFB, Disregard the sentence The removable top head sheet shall be 14 gauges; 16 gauges is authorized provided there are one or more corrugations in the cover near the periphery.
- 18. Received materials where the Authority has determined the integrity of the containers has been compromised during delivery will be replaced within one week or less with no additional cost to the Authority.

Receipt of Addendum No. 1 must be acknowledged in writing at opening of bids. Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addendum may be considered as grounds for rejection of bid by the Authority. However, at the discretion of the Authority, submission of the signed bid may be treated as acknowledgement of receipt of this Addendum.

No Other Changes. All Other Data Remains in Effect.

Very Truly Yours,

Dale Barnfield, Director

Procurement and Materials Management